City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

City Council Agenda Items
and
Contracts, Leases or Agreements

2/21/2012

City Council Meeting Date
Agenda ltems Only

00 A

Carole Jodsmlison Jumper Park Planning

A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource
Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1
Page 1 of 12

Parks and Recreation

Submitted By Division

Action Required:

Department

Parks and Engineering staff request approval of Amendment No. 1 pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) as described in Ordinance No. 5268 with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center in an amount NTE
$25,201 and approval of a budget adjustment to repair portions of Niokaska Creek riparian corridor through
Sweetbriar Park and surrounding properties that were damaged during the flooding in April 2011 (see attached

memo).
Niokaska Creek Stream Restoration
$ 15,041.00 $ il Demonstration
Niokaska Creek Stream Restoration
$ 5,180.00 $ ISE90H0 Demonstration
Stormwater Quality
3 4,980.00 $ So9m0D Management/Nulrient Reduction
Cost of this request Category / Project Budget Program Category / Project Name
4470.9470.5806.00 $ 195,058.90 Sales Tax Capital Improvements
2250.9256.5314.00 $ 2,605.50 Park Land Dedication Funds (NW)
4470.9470.5817.00 $ 289,316.97 Sales Tax Capital Improvements
Account Number Funds Used to Date Program / Project Category Name
09025.0901 $ 21,143.10 Sales Tax/Grant
09025.0901 13,290.50 Park Land Dedication Funds (NW)
02097.1 $ 150,000.03 Sales Tax
Project Numbers Remaining Balance Fund Name

Budgeted Item

Budget Adjustment Attached

7 T £
@:i?/”%{/’/{/:’%?é,}ﬁ )M/Zfi{_/ g\:'f—-;a’l_ Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Deba t Director
j’(‘ L0511 (iginal Contract Date:
"/ Z—-é" (2~ Original Contract Number:
i Q

Date

ty Attorney Date

5268

/Mayor

\'PQ.-.X (= Q‘)*vkr—\ = 7- 2oz
Finance and Internal Services Director - Date Received in M{\'EREO
Clerk's Offi
Kne 510 M
U — 02 * ?“/}‘ {
Chtef of Stalf Date
- a Q Recsived in
! ) S Mayor's Office
z{-/,:’/a/ / /V S ,2( 2// .2~
ate

.»/4-*""
/

Comments; “—"

Revised January 15, 2009



A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource
Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1
Page 2 of 12

®
V THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
ARKANSAS

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO

To: Mayor Lioneld Jordan and City Council
Thru: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Connie Edmonston, Parks and Recreation Dircctoré,zg )

Jeremy Pate, Development Services Director 25? .
Alison Jumper, Park Planning Superintendent 610

From: Carole Jones, Park Planner II %
Date: February 3, 2012
Subject: Repair portions of Niokaska Creek riparian corridor through Sweetbriar Park and

surrounding properties that were damaged during the flooding in April 2011
Agenda Request for February 21, 2012 Meeting

PROPOSAL:

Sweetbriar Park contains 4.05 acres and is located at 2645 E. Sweetbriar Drive. The park is situated in the
northeast quadrant of town east of Old Missouri Road and south of Joyce Boulevard. Niokaska Creek, a
tributary to Mud Creek, flows through Sweetbriar Park. The creek is located within the Illinois River
Watershed.

On September 1, 2009, the City Council passed Ordinance Number 5268 approving a Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center to restore an approximately 1,600-
foot section of Niokaska Creek that was incised and had several banks eroding into the park land and
surrounding residential yards (see attached ordinance).

Construction of the orginal project was completed in March 2011. WCRC designed the orginal project and
performed the construction observation working closely with the contractors. Severe flooding occurred in
Washington County in April 2011, only one month following construction. Although the project successfully
protected City park land and surrounding properties, damage to the project occurred in several locations and the
damage should be addressed to maintain the integrity of the project.

Staff is requesting approval of Amendment No. 1 pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) as
described in Ordinance No. 5268 with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center. This amendment includes
repairing a portion of a previously constructed streambank restoration project along a section of Niokaska Creek
in Sweetbriar Park and surrounding properties. Repairs to rock structures and adjacent constructed floodplains
will be made. Native plant species will be replanted in the affected areas to create a healthy riparian corridor
along the stream corridor. The scope of the amendment generally includes the design of the repairs,
implementation and project administration including finiancial tracking and reporting, procurement of



A.8
THE CITY OF FAVET TEYILOE RRRBNSAR

age 3 0

contractors and materials, and coordination among project partners and contractors. All procurement measures
must follow procedures approved by the City of Fayetteville.

A portion of the project which is located along the park property is eligble for funding from FEMA. The
remainder of the repairs are not eligble for funding from FEMA because the structures are located within the
channel of the stream or are located on private property.

RECOMMENDATION:

Parks and Engineering staff request approval of Amendment No. 1 pursuant to the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) as described in Ordinance No. 5268 with the Watershed Conservation Resource Center
in an amount NTE $25,201 and approval of a budget adjustment to repair portions of Niokaska Creek riparian
corridor through Sweetbriar Park and surrounding properties that were damaged during the flooding in April
2011.

BUDGET IMPACT:
The cost of $25,201 is accounted for in project numbers 09025.0901 - Niokaska Creek Stream Restoration
Demonstration ($20,221) and 02097.1 - Stormwater Quality Management/Nutrient Reduction ($4,980).

Attachments:

Staff Review Form
Ordinance No. 5268
Amendment No. 1
Purchase Requisition
Budget Adjustment



A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource
Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1
Page 4 of 12

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE WATERSHED
CONSERVATION RESOURCE CENTER (WCRC) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $25,201.00 TO REPAIR PORTIONS OF THE NIOKASKA CREEK
RIPARIAN CORRIDOR THROUGH SWEETBRIAR PARK AND
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES DAMAGED IN APRIL 2011 FLOODS, AND
APPROVING A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves
Amendment No. 1 to a Memorandum of Understanding with the Watershed Conservation
Resource Center (WCRC) in an amount not to exceed $25,201.00, a copy of which is attached as
Exhibit “A”, to repair portions of the Niokaska Creek riparian corridor through Sweetbriar Park
and surrounding properties damaged in April 2011 floods.

Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a
budget adjustment, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “B”.

PASSED and APPROVED this 21* day of February, 2012.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer




A.8
THE CITY OF FAYETYRIRBESERRPNeS IYgtion Resource

ndment No. 1
Page 5 of 12

AMENDMENT NO. 1

REPAIR OF NIOKASKA STREAM RESTORATION PROJECT IN
SWEETBRIAR PARK

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

This Amendment is written pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) as
described in Ordinance No. 5268 executed on September 1, 2009. The referenced MOU
pertains to a stream restoration project and associated services with the Watershed
Conservation Resource Center (WCRC) for the Niokaska Stream Restoration in Sweetbriar
Park. This Amendment entered into and executed on the date indicated below the signature
block by and between the City of Fayetteville and the Watershed Conservation Resource
Center sets forth the project description, project schedule and associated fees for these
services related to the Repair of the Niokaska Creek Stream Restoration located in
Sweetbriar Park.

Section | - Project Description

This project consists of repairs to a previously constructed streambank restoration project
along a section of Niokaska Creek in Sweetbriar Park and surrounding properties. WCRC
originally designed the project and performed the construction observation working closely
with the contractors. Severe flooding occurred in Washington County in April 2011, only one
month following implementation of the project. Although the project successfully protected
City park land, damage to the project occurred in several locations and the damage should
be addressed to maintain the integrity of the project. Repairs to rock structures and adjacent
constructed floodplains will be made. Native plant species will be replanted in the affected
areas to create a healthy riparian corridor along the stream corridor.

Section Il - Project Timeframe

The project must be completed by or before October 12, 2012. Construction is anticipated
to begin in March 2012 and be complete by September 30, 2012.

Section Il - Scope of Services
o Project administration includes financial tracking and reporting, procurement of

contractors and materials, and coordination among project partners and contractors.
All procurement measures must follow procedures approved by the City of

Fayetteville.
o A repair plan including all technical design elements will be developed.
o Implementation of streambank restoration repair includes obtaining U.S. Army Corps

of Engineers and ADEQ authorization, coordinating construction material deliveries,

EXHIBIT

i A




A.8
THE CITY OF FAYETT Wit shBH &dBsesvation Resource
endment No. 1
Page 6 of 12

securing equipment and contractor, overseeing heavy equipment construction,
performing minor construction, and re-vegetating site.

Section IV - Fees and Payments

WCRC will perform the above-referenced Scope of Services for a total cost NTE $25,201. A
breakdown of the estimated project expenses is shown in Attachment 1.

Section V - Memorandum of Understanding in Effect
Except as amended specifically herein, the Memorandum of Understanding Fayetteville

shall remain in full force as originally approved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AMENDMENT to be duly
executed as of the date and year first herein written.

FOR THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

By: Attest:
Mayor Lioneld Jordan Sondra Smith, City Clerk

Date:

FOR WATERSHED CONSERVATION RESOUCE CENTER

By: J@hg& ;{v—b——— Attest: /M//j

Sandi Formica N &

Date: rjtb 9’21 2ol 2




Attachment 1

A.8

THE CITY OF FAYETYAIArebeAfFonRegtion Resource

Page 7 of 12

Estimated Project Budget for Niokaska Creek Stream Restoration Repairs at Sweetbriar Park

Total Cost

2 Unit Cost | Estimated Cost
Task Item Units Qty () $)
Repair of Area Near Waterline Coarse Fill \,'da 70 40 $2,800.00
Large Boulders ton 20 56 $1,120.00
Top Soil yd? 40 25 $1,000.00
X Excavator' hr. 16 200 $3,200.00
S Skidsteer’ hr. 16 125 $2,000.00
2.
&3 ;‘E Protect Park Wetland Upstream Rock Sill ton 16 56 $896.00
Z S Excavator' hr. 5 200 $1,000.00
Jg 2 Skidsteer’ hr. 5 125 $625.00
g5 Repair Downstream Vanes Excavator hr. 4 200 $800.00
£ 3
8 = |[Site Finishing Labor hr. 40 40 $1,600.0
2 FEIV 1C 515.041.00|
g
= |Design and Construction Oversight Engineer PE hr. 28 85 $2,380.00
- Project Manager hr. 28 100 $2,800.00
z
@ [Repair Upstream Bench Top Soil yd” 20 25 $500.00
2 Labor hr. 40 40 $1,600.00
% Jute Fiber Roll ea. 1 100 $100.00
>
“Z’ Equipment and Operator Excavator’ hr. 4 200 $800.00
§ Skidsteer" hr. 4 125 $500.00
o
% Design and Construction Oversight Engineer PE hr. 8 85 $680.00
‘é Project Manager hr. 8 100 $800.00
]

$25,201.00

! Cost includes equipment, fuel, and operator

dment No. 1



City of Fayetteville, Arkansas
Budget Adjustment Form

A.8
Watershed Cons\éA/a%aéiesource
Centec ANCRC) Amendment No. 1

Division: Parks & Recreation
Department; Parks & Recreation

Budget Year
2012

Request Date AdjistArént Number

2/2/2012

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION

A budget adjustment to allocate funding from FEMA to Niokaska Creek Stream Resoration Demonstration in the
amount of $16,982. Moving $11,000 in funding from the 2012 Project that had been allocated for Niokaska Creek in

order to track the total project.

Alison Jumper W ‘,L/_W 2/2/12012 Prepared By:  Tracie Martin
Division Head Date tmartin
g Reference:
Budgét Direcfor i Date Budget & Research Use Only
Connie Edmonston M ,;/»7/ aRi2012 | Type: A B c D E =
Department Director__ Date
- __:EQA Q.. u\r\ 2-~7-206iL | General Ledger Date B -
' Date
B ol e ot Posted to General Ledger ~ b § o
) Date Initial Date
/_/(1 ,%/ Checked / Verified L
Initial Date
TOTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 16,982 16,982
Increase / (Decrease) Project.Sub
i Account Name ot Account Number Expense =~ Revenue Number
Park improvements 14470.9470.5806.00 16,982 09025 . 0901
Trans from Replacement _ 4470.0947.6602.27 i 16,982 11020 . 4470
Greenspace Fees NE 2250.0925.4419.01 11,000 09025 . 0901
~ Greenspace Fees NE 2250.0925.4419.01 ~_ (11,000) 02013 . 1201
Contract services 2250.9256.5315.00 11,000 09025 . 0901
Contract services 2250.9256.5315.00 ~ (11,000) T 102013 . 1201
EXHIBIT
i B
KAPARKS\sweetbriani2009 stream restoration\April 2011 Flood Repair‘Amendment No. 1\BA for 2.21.12 Niokaska 1 0f 1



A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource
Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1
Page 9 of 12

ORDINANCE NO. 5268

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF FORMAL
COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE WATERSHED CONSERVATION
RESOURCE CENTER (WCRC) IN THE AMOUNT OF $188,000.00 FOR A
STREAM RESTORATION DEMONSTRATION PROJECT ON NIOKASKA
CREEK THROUGH SWEETBRIAR PARK.

WHEREAS, the Watershed Conservation Resource Center possesses unique expertise
and resources ideally suited to meet the City of Fayetteville’s need for stream restoration as part
of the Stormwater Phase II permit requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Watershed Conservation Resource Center can perform this work at a
significant savings to the citizens of Fayetteville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby determines
an exceptional situation exists in which competitive bidding is deemed not feasible or practical
and therefore waives the requirements of formal competitive bidding and approves a
Memorandum of Understanding (marked as Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof)
between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and the Watershed Conservation Resource Center
(WCRC) in the amount of $188,000.00 for a Stream Restoration Demonstration Project on
Niokaska Creek through Sweetbriar Park.

PASSED and APPROVED this 1* day of September, 2009.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Luf o & R

IONELD JORDAN, ¥layor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

By;




A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource

Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1

800212/t posie
uaumo 1obeuepy samnn “abeuep yoredsig
Jebeuepy 1| Jsbeuepy jobpng 110]08I(] SSNAIRS [BUIAU| B SOUBUIY
Jabeuepy Buiseyoiny 11010311 Juauredaq JoAepy
o
1
M sjeaosddy
= 00°102's¢$ qel0l
m. Xe] | )
"aoud 10BU0D 3y Ul njouL St X,
o 00°102°6Z3 [2101GnS 1ud ey U} Ul papnjout st xe |
:suonansy) jenad
00°0$ 107 Buypuer/buiddiyg '
00°0%
00'0%
00°0%
00°0$
00°0$
00°0%
00'0%
00°0%
0003
. 5 i . B . jied seuqiaamg ul sieday
1726020 00°L185°0Lb6°0LbY 00°086'v$ 00°086'v$ 107 13 uonesolssy weang eyseyoin| €
. ol eC ey R apt o }ied seuqieams ul sreday
1060°52060 00°'PLEG 95260522 00°081'5$ 0008158 jo1 4 UONEIOISaY WEBNS EYSEYOIN 4
- e . o i end Jied seuqgioamg ur reday
1060°52060 00°9085°02v6°024Y 00°LY0'S1S 00'L70'51$ 107 l UONEIoISaY WESAS EYSENOIN I
# 19ssy paxiy # AOJUSAU| # 109loidgngaosiosd) SISQWNN JUNO2DY 150D papuaixy 150D Junf anss| Jo jun) b.acmuo_ uofjduosaq Jway
(444 €00¢€ Vs 11 Jauue|d yred ‘sauop sjored
‘uoIsuaIXy ‘# oafojdw] s sysanbey (.\\Zu ._Bmoncwm.r
l\§§v\ ANI &‘l toLeL alasnaiey
_m>9 H ussing :9p02 0} diug :apoq di7 [|g A0
:88, TisaA IS 20y "M 08¢
pauseny mwﬂo:c 3|gexe} Autod god) :SS2IppY
~ oN s 13320 JDINOSIY UONEAIISUOD PIYSIBIRM ol
newt [SWEN JOpUa, # Jopua
Sn'JeajjiAonahe) |9DBUISBYAIN :[ew-5 BUISEYIIN o1} 0} PIUURIS 69 [feys 1Sonbey Od IV
(svonsenb ym 9szx (2D) "PoIERS 3IIARS 6601 JO FEIIPSW SSIUN DIRD-o B U0 P3SN 8 [oYS 005Z$ sepun seseyand iy
:21eq ApAls(] paload: {s8pr0 esetping B 10N)
zZLoenzre }sanbay (0d) 19p10 oseying - ajpaenalked 0 Ao
21 CON uonisinbay)




A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource
Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1
Page 11 of 12

ORDINANCE NO. 5268

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF FORMAL
COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE WATERSHED CONSERVATION
RESOURCE CENTER (WCRC) IN THE AMOUNT OF $188,000.00 FOR A
STREAM RESTORATION DEMONSTRATION PROJECT ON NIOKASKA
CREEK THROUGH SWEETBRIAR PARK.

WHEREAS, the Watershed Conservation Resource Center possesses unique expertise
and resources ideally suited to meet the City of Fayetteville’s need for stream restoration as part
of the Stormwater Phase II permit requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Watershed Conservation Resource Center can perform this work at a
significant savings to the citizens of Fayetteville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section [. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby determines
an exceptional situation exists in which competitive bidding is deemed not feasible or practical
and therefore waives the requirements of formal competitive bidding and approves a
Memorandum of Understanding (marked as Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof)
between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and the Watershed Conservation Resource Center
(WCRC) in the amount of $188,000.00 for a Stream Restoration Demonstration Project on
Niokaska Creek through Sweetbriar Park.

PASSED and APPROVED this 1* day of September, 2009.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

o P & et

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer




A.8

Watershed Conservation Resource

8002/2/L pasiney

Center (WCRC) Amendment No. 1

HEW) o) uabeuepw yoledsiqg
Jabeuepy |1 abeuepy 196png 11010811 S82IABG [BUIIU| @ BoueUl]
Jabeuepy Buiseyoung 1101991 Juswpedaqg :JoRep|
[ :s|eaosddyy|
S 00°10Z'5Z$ ‘el
o Xe| .
] ‘ao11d JOBJUOD BY} Ul PAPN|DUI SI XB |
1o 00'10Z'52$ [[e1o1gng
o :suonaniisu] ietoadg
00°0% 107 Buypuen/buddiys "
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00'0%
00'0%
00°0$
00°0%
00°0%
00°0$
¥ . . . noRt I o 3ied feuqieamg ut sreday
1'16020 00°2185°0.v6°0LbY 00°086°v$ 00°086'v$ 107 |2 UONEBIOISAY WSS ENSEOIN )
. i i i v m—— o Nied Jeuqieamg ul neday
1060°52060 00'v1£5°9526°05¢2¢C 00°08L°'G$ 00°081's$ 101 2 UONEIOISSY WEBNS BYSENOIN 4
s . . . o hn —— 5 3ied Jeuqioamg ut sieday
106052060 0079085°0.¥6°0LbY 00°'1v0'SL$ 00°Lv0'SLS 107 1 uoneloISaY Weang eYSeYoIN L
# 1958y paxi4 # Aouanu| # 128l01dqngiosfold SJSQWINN JUNODJY 15070 papuIlxg 1500 Jun| anssj o yun| bzcm_vg uonduosaq fway
(444 €00¢ A \q 1l J2uue|d YJed ‘sauof 3joIe]
- ”.._o_mc..&xm__ :# 99A0|dw3 s a1sanbay | Z P :191sanbay
l\&&% Eﬂ\\\ . 10421 uv SIAenaAEL|
" (|BAQY aH uosmg :3p02 0) diy :9pon diz o1e1g A9
'ON S8A :ON Tisap 1S Y20y "M 08¢
PaLYIBRNY SAOND) ajgexe U104 non_f :$S9IPPY
1ON Tsap 13JU3) DINOSIY UONBAIISUOD PASII)Cpp P— Lol
lepd :SWEN Jopus # JOpUS,

Bleq Aiaaisq paloadxs

cioziizie

2ied]

m::m.m:..\.wzoxmu.‘u@m:..mm:uual :Jlew-a Buiseyaind oy} 03 pauuess aq jjeys 3sanbay Od IV
(suonsanb yum 96zx j1ed) "Pajefal a3IAISS 6601 JO [EIIPIW $Sajun pIed-d e uo pasn aq jjeys 005z$ 4apun saseyand jiy
(4op10 B5BY2INd € 10N)

1senbay (0d) 19p10 aseyoind - ajjinanake Jo Ano






